-
D o@oNoOOs WN =

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

Includes scores entered into Arbiter as of February 17, 4 a.m.

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game
OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings

RATING =Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number
to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Top 32 power rated teams qualify for tournament, regardless of record
RANK SCHOOL

W L AVG. MARGIN OPP. RATING RATING

Central Catholic 18 2 4.95000 5.7540 10.6540
Andover 17 2 4.4211 4.9557 9.3768
Needham 17 2 4.6842 4.5889 9.2731
New Bedford 16 2 4.4444 4.8002 9.2447
Bridgewater-Raynham 15 4 3.4737 5.5128 8.9865
Boston College High 14 6 2.1500 6.6857 8.8357
Attleboro 19 2 4.7143 4.0347 8.7490
Malden Catholic 14 6 2.5000 5.7/491 8.2491
Beverly 16 4 3.5500 4.5062 8.0562
Bishop Feehan 13 6 = 7.7742
Springfield Central 15 5 -t Aﬁ 7.7091
Xaverian Brothers BO47 6.758 7.6533
Brockton 5.6625 199738
Cambridge 7.4466

Catholic
Marshfield
Lexington
Acton-Boxb
Saint John's
Lincoln-Sudbu
Newton North
Arlington
Winchester
Quincy
Algonquin
Methuen
Barnstable
Brookline
Lawrence
Lowell
Franklin
Natick

7.2365
A 7.1906

3.5870  7.1660
41158  7.0158
5.3023  6.9339
3.6492  6.6492

13 2.2222 4.3369  6.5591
16 2.9000 3.5354 6.4354
14 2.4737 3.6510  6.1247

Fi
4
5
16 6 2.4545 4.0142 6.4687
4
5]
4

3.0556 2.7360  5.7915
Sl -0.0500 2.18323  5.0823
12 6 1.3333 3.7259  5.0592
12 8 1.1500 3.8580  5.0090
9 10 -0.6842 5.6143  4.9301
10 9 -0.0526 4.8040 4.7514
11 8 0.5789 3.8312  4.4101
9 10 -0.1579 4.5201 4.3622

(continued)

FORFEIT
ADJ. =




Includes scores entered into Arbiter as of February 17, 4 a.m.

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game
OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' QOverall Ratings

RATING =Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number
to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Teams 33 and below gualify for a play-in game with a .500 or better record

FORFEIT

RANK SCHOOL W L AVG. MARGIN OPP. RATING RATING ADJ. =
33 Haverhill 11 9 0.4500 3.7650 4.2150
34 Shrewsbury 207 1.4737 2.5094  3.9831
35 Taunton 10 9 0.4211 3.5584 3.9/95
36 Newton South S -0.6667  4.5612  3.8945
37 Belmont 10 8 0.3889 3.4596  3.8485
38 Chelmsford 11 9 0.9500 2.8747  3.8247
39 St.John's Prep 3 16 -3.3684  7.0217  3.6533
40 Everett 12 8 1.0500 2.4635 3.5135
41 Woburn Memorial 9 10 -0.0526 3.5475  3.4949
42 Billerica Memorial 10 9 0.5789 2.6142  3.1931
43 Wellesley 8 11 -0.8947 3.0024
44 Braintree 7 13 A ; 2.9943
45 Boston Latin .8421 1.884 2.7266
46 South High Comm &.‘EI 444 3.0525 2.6080
47 Plymouth ?D 450& \@ $ 2 \N2.5052
48 Hopkinton B 2.2794
49 North Ando Pé‘ EE =Z508%  2.0927
50 Putnam Vo- \)ESD 5.1858  1.7122
51 Wachusett ‘ -0.7368  2.3872  1.6504
52 Westford Aca ' S 7 12 -1.4737  2.9041 1.4304
53 North High 8 11 -1.4211 2.6931 1.2720
54 King Philip Regional 5 16 -3.0952 4.3340 1.2388
55 Medford 7 12  -1.5263 2.6120 1.0856
56 Sharon 6 16 -2.7273  3.3624  0.6351
57 Framingham 4 16  -3.3000 3.8897 0.5897
58 Peabody Veterans 7 15 -2.0000 2.4358 0.4358
59 Durfee 3 15 -3.9444 41501 0.2057
60 Concord-Carlisle 3 17 -3.6500 3.8531 0.2031
61 Waltham 6 13 -2.1579 2.2824 0.1246
62 Westborough 7 12 -1.8421 1.8614  0.0193
63 Lynn English 4 15 -3.1053 2.6228 -0.4824
64 Revere 5 15 -25000 1.7181 -0.7819
65 Malden 6 12 -2.4444 1.349/ -1.094/
66 Weymouth 1 20 -5.4286  4.2499 -1.1787



