

2026 DIVISION 1 BOYS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS



Includes scores entered into Arbiter as of February 17, 4 a.m.

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game

OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings

RATING = Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Top 32 power rated teams qualify for tournament, regardless of record

FORFEIT
ADJ. *

RANK	SCHOOL	W	L	AVG. MARGIN	OPP. RATING	RATING
1	Central Catholic	18	2	4.9000	5.7540	10.6540
2	Andover	17	2	4.4211	4.9557	9.3768
3	Needham	17	2	4.6842	4.5889	9.2731
4	New Bedford	16	2	4.4444	4.8002	9.2447
5	Bridgewater-Raynham	15	4	3.4737	5.5128	8.9865
6	Boston College High	14	6	2.1500	6.6857	8.8357
7	Attleboro	19	2	4.7143	4.0347	8.7490
8	Malden Catholic	14	6	2.5000	5.7491	8.2491
9	Beverly	16	4	3.5500	4.5062	8.0562
10	Bishop Feehan	13	6	2.2105	5.5627	7.7742
11	Springfield Central	15	5	3.4500	4.2591	7.7091
12	Xaverian Brothers	11	8	0.8947	6.7588	7.6533
13	Brockton	12	7	1.9947	5.6625	7.5573
14	Cambridge Rindge & Latin	13	5	3.1667	4.2800	7.4466
15	Catholic Memorial	11	8	0.7400	6.8155	7.2365
16	Marshfield	17	7	4.0000	3.1906	7.1906
17	Lexington	15	4	3.5789	3.5870	7.1660
18	Acton-Boxborough	15	3	2.9000	4.1158	7.0158
19	Saint John's	12	7	1.6316	5.3023	6.9339
20	Lincoln-Sudbury	15	4	3.0000	3.6492	6.6492
21	Newton North	13	5	2.2222	4.3369	6.5591
22	Arlington	16	6	2.4545	4.0142	6.4687
23	Winchester	16	4	2.9000	3.5354	6.4354
24	Quincy	14	5	2.4737	3.6510	6.1247
25	Algonquin	14	4	3.0556	2.7360	5.7915
26	Methuen	9	11	-0.0500	5.1323	5.0823
27	Barnstable	12	6	1.3333	3.7259	5.0592
28	Brookline	12	8	1.1500	3.8590	5.0090
29	Lawrence	9	10	-0.6842	5.6143	4.9301
30	Lowell	10	9	-0.0526	4.8040	4.7514
31	Franklin	11	8	0.5789	3.8312	4.4101
32	Natick	9	10	-0.1579	4.5201	4.3622

**UPDATED
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 17**

(continued)

2026 DIVISION 1 BOYS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS



Includes scores entered into Arbiter as of February 17, 4 a.m.

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game

OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings

RATING = Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Teams 33 and below qualify for a play-in game with a .500 or better record

**FORFEIT
ADJ. ***

RANK	SCHOOL	W	L	AVG. MARGIN	OPP. RATING	RATING
33	Haverhill	11	9	0.4500	3.7650	4.2150
34	Shrewsbury	12	7	1.4737	2.5094	3.9831
35	Taunton	10	9	0.4211	3.5584	3.9795
36	Newton South	9	9	-0.6667	4.5612	3.8945
37	Belmont	10	8	0.3889	3.4596	3.8485
38	Chelmsford	11	9	0.9500	2.8747	3.8247
39	St. John's Prep	3	16	-3.3684	7.0217	3.6533
40	Everett	12	8	1.0500	2.4635	3.5135
41	Woburn Memorial	9	10	-0.0526	3.5475	3.4949
42	Billerica Memorial	10	9	0.5789	2.6142	3.1931
43	Wellesley	8	11	-0.8947	3.8972	3.0024
44	Braintree	7	13	-1.3000	4.5943	2.9943
45	Boston Latin	10	9	0.8421	1.8844	2.7266
46	South High Community	8	10	-0.4444	3.0525	2.6080
47	Plymouth North	10	9	-1.4500	3.9512	2.5052
48	Hopkinton	11	8	0.3800	1.4372	2.2794
49	North Andover	5	15	-3.2000	5.2527	2.0927
50	Putnam Voc-Tech	5	14	-3.4737	5.1858	1.7122
51	Wachusett Regional	9	13	-0.7368	2.3872	1.6504
52	Westford Academy	7	12	-1.4737	2.9041	1.4304
53	North High	8	11	-1.4211	2.6931	1.2720
54	King Philip Regional	5	16	-3.0952	4.3340	1.2388
55	Medford	7	12	-1.5263	2.6120	1.0856
56	Sharon	6	16	-2.7273	3.3624	0.6351
57	Framingham	4	16	-3.3000	3.8897	0.5897
58	Peabody Veterans	7	15	-2.0000	2.4358	0.4358
59	Durfee	3	15	-3.9444	4.1501	0.2057
60	Concord-Carlisle	3	17	-3.6500	3.8531	0.2031
61	Waltham	6	13	-2.1579	2.2824	0.1246
62	Westborough	7	12	-1.8421	1.8614	0.0193
63	Lynn English	4	15	-3.1053	2.6228	-0.4824
64	Revere	5	15	-2.5000	1.7181	-0.7819
65	Malden	6	12	-2.4444	1.3497	-1.0947
66	Weymouth	1	20	-5.4286	4.2499	-1.1787

**UPDATED
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 17**